KAR 5:078 for Blue Grass Energy to charge for services rendered on and after the date

of this Order.

 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The rates proposed by Blue Grass Energy are denied.

2. The rates set forth in Appendix B to this Order are approved for services

rendered by Blue Grass Energy on and after the date of service of this Order.

3. Within 20 days of the date of service of this Order, Blue Grass Energy shall

file with the Commission, using the Commission’s electronic Tariff Filing System, new

tariff sheets setting forth the rates and charges approved herein and reflecting its effective

data and that it was authorized by this Order.

4. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

Case No. 2025-00103

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

___________________________
Chairman

___________________________
Commissioner

___________________________
Commissioner

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2025-00103  DATED JUL 21 2025

Description

Actual Test

Year

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma Test

Year

Proposed

Rates

Operating Revenues

Total Sales of Electric Energy 154,067,757$  (23,437,490)$  130,630,267$   133,812,748$

Other Electric Revenue 3,355,383   -   3,355,383 3,355,383

Total Operating Revenue 157,423,140   (23,437,490)   133,985,650   137,168,131

Operating Expenses:

Purchased Power 119,810,459   (23,755,890)   96,054,569 96,054,569

Distribution Operations 3,365,333   - 3,365,333 3,365,333

Distribution Maintenance 9,769,934   - 9,769,934 9,769,934

Customer Accounts 3,053,626   - 3,053,626 3,053,626

Customer Service 357,987 - 357,987 357,987

Sales Expense - - -

A&G 4,601,389   (346,843)   4,254,547 4,254,547

Total O&M Expense 140,958,727   (24,102,732)   116,855,995   116,855,995

Depreciation 12,787,114   294,695 13,081,809 13,081,809

Taxes - Other 160 - 160 160

Interest on LTD 3,252,736   432,949 3,685,686 3,685,686

Interest - Other 386,829 - 386,829 386,829

Other Deductions 24,820 - 24,820 24,820

Total Cost of Electric Service 157,410,387   (23,375,088)   134,035,299   134,035,299

Utility Operating Margins 12,754 (62,402) (49,649) 3,132,833

Non-Operating Margins - Interest 194,032 - 194,032 194,032

Income(Loss) from Equity Investments - - - -

Non-Operating Margins - Other 104,733 - 104,733 104,733

G&T Capital Credits 772,944 (772,944)   - -

Other Capital Credits 689,871 - 689,871 689,871

Net Margins 1,774,333   (835,346)   938,987 4,121,468

Cash Receipts from Lenders - - - -

OTIER 1.00 0.99 1.85

TIER 1.55 1.25 2.12

TIER excluding GTCC 1.31 1.25 2.12

Target OTIER 1.85 1.85 1.85

Margins at Target OTIER 4,526,405   4,121,468 4,121,468

Revenue Requirement 161,936,792   138,156,767   138,156,767

Revenue Deficiency (Excess) 2,752,072   3,182,481 0

Increase $ 3,182,481$   3,182,481$

Increase % 2.07% 2.07%

Page 1 of 2

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2025-00103  DATED JUL 21 2025

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers served by Blue